
 

 
 

Dear Councillor,  
 
CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 1ST SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
The next meeting of the Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory 
Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 1st September 
2011 at 5.30 pm.  Entrance to the Town Hall during the evening can be gained from the doors on 
St Thomas’s Road, opposite the Police Station.   
 
The agenda and accompanying reports for consideration at the meeting are enclosed.  
 
The agenda papers are being sent to both appointed and substitute Members.  Any appointed 
Member who cannot attend on 1 September 2011 is asked to first contact their substitute to see if 
he or she can attend instead.  Then please contact Cathryn Filbin either by telephone or email at 
the address below to give their apology with an indication of whether the substitute Member will 
attend.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gary Hall  
Chief Executive of Chorley Council  
 
Cathryn Filbin  
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515123 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
All members of the Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory Committee 
 
Councillors 
Alan Cullens (Chorley Council), Harold Heaton (Chorley Council), Roy Lees (Chorley Council), 
Neil Cartwright (Preston City Council), Councillor Bill Shannon (Preston City Council), 
Councillor John Swindells (Preston City Council), Councillor Joseph Hughes MBE (South Ribble 
Borough Council), Jon Hesketh (South Ribble Borough Council), Barrie Yates (South Ribble 
Borough Council) and County Councillor Michael Green (Lancashire County Council).  
 
 



Substitute Councillors:  
Peter Goldsworthy (Chorley Council), Geoffrey Russell (Chorley Council), Dennis Edgerley 
(Chorley Council), Carl Crompton (Preston City Council), Councillor Ken Hudson (Preston 
Council), Danny Gallagher (Preston City Council), Councillor Margaret Smith (South Ribble 
Borough Council), Peter Stettner (South Ribble Borough Council) and 
County Councillor Mark Perks (Lancashire County Council) 
 
Officers: 
Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), Jennifer Moore (Head of 
Planning), Chris Moister (Head of Governance), Chris Hayward (Assistant Director (Chief Planning 
Officer), Preston City Council), Nuttall (Chief Executive, South Ribble Borough Council), 
John Dalton (Director of Planning and Housing, South Ribble Borough Council), Steve Browne 
(Director of Strategy and Policy, Lancashire County Council), Julian Jackson (Central Lancashire 
LDF Team Co-ordinator) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer).  



 
AGENDA 

 
1. Appointment of Chair for the Meeting   
 
 
2. Welcome by Chair and Introductions   
 
 
3. Apologies for absence   
 
 
4. Confirmation of Minutes from the last meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Minutes of the last meeting held on 9 June 2011 (enclosed). 

 
 

5. Central Lancashire Core Strategy - Outcomes of Examination Hearings  (Pages 5 - 
8) 

 
 The report briefs Members of the overall outcomes of the Central Lancashire Core 

Strategy examination hearing sessions to date (report enclosed). 
 
 

6. Progressing the Central Lancashire Core Strategy  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 
 The report informs Members of important developments in the progress of the Core 

Strategy examination, particularly concerning the housing delivery policy (Policy 4) 
which has a bearing on the plan being found sound by the Inspector (report enclosed).   
 
 

7. Community Infrastructure Levy - Preparing Charging Schedules  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
 The report gives an update to Members of work on preparing the Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedules and their likely content (report enclosed). 
 
 

8. Local Planning Regulations: Consultation  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 The report advises Members that the Government has begun a consultation on 

proposed new regulations governing the process by which local councils prepare their 
development plan and associated documents (report enclosed). 
 
 

9. Draft National Planning Policy Framework: Consultation  (Pages 29 - 36) 
 
 The report sets out the key matters put forward in the draft National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF), the implications that these may have for the Central Lancashire 
authorities, and the possible grounds for making representations (report enclosed). 
 
 

10. Lancashire Local Transport Plan - Draft Implementation Plan 2011/2012 - 2013/2014: 
Consultation  (Pages 37 - 56) 

 
 The report informs Members about the content of the Local Transport Plan (LTP) – a 

draft Implementation Plan for Lancashire for the next three years which is out for 
consultation until the 12 September 2011 (report enclosed).  
 



11. Progress with Site Allocations and Development Management Plans   
 
 Members will receive a verbal update at the meeting. 

 
 

12. Dates of Future Meetings   
 
 To note that the next scheduled meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee is to be held at 

Preston City Council on Tuesday, 8 November 2011 at 5.30pm.  
 

 
 
 
 



1

CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK
JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Meeting held at 5.30pm on Thursday 9 June 2010 at the Civic Centre, South Ribble Borough
Council, Leyland

Present: Chorley Borough Council

Councillors Cullens, Heaton and Lees

Preston City Council

Councillors Cartwright, Gallagher and Swindells

South Ribble Borough Council

Councillors Hesketh, Hughes (Chairman) and Yates

Lancashire County Council

County Councillor Green

In attendance: Central Lancashire LDF Team

Mr J Jackson - Central Lancashire LDF Team Coordinator
Mr D Porter – Principal Planning Officer

Chorley Borough Council

Mrs L Fenton – Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy
Mr P McAnespie – Planning Policy and Design Team Leader

Preston City Council

Mr C Hayward - Assistant Director - City Planning Officer
Mr M Putsey - Principal Planning Officer

South Ribble Borough Council

Mr J Dalton - Director of Planning and Housing
Mrs H Hockenhull - Planning Manager
Miss D Holroyd - Principal Planning Officer
Mr J Wallwork - Democratic Services Officer

Lancashire County Council

Mr M Hudson – Head of Planning

1. Appointment of a Chairman for the Meeting

RESOLVED: That Councillor Hughes be appointed Chairman for the meeting.

2. Welcome by the Chairman and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 1



2

3. Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Shannon (Preston City Council)
and Councillor Gallagher attended as his substitute.

4. Confirmation of Minutes – 15 March 2011

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Central Lancashire Local Development Framework
Joint Advisory Committee meeting held on 15 March 2011 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the chairman.

5. Central Lancashire Core Strategy – Examination Stage

Julian Jackson provided an update on the progress of the Core Strategy and matters related to
its examination.

Following a question from Councillor Heaton, the Julian Jackson confirmed that the date had
now passed when members of the public could submit comments on the Core Strategy. He
also agreed to circulate to all members of the committee a list of who will be attending the
hearings as witnesses.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED:
(1) That the report be noted.
(2) That a list of who will be attending the hearings as witnesses be circulated to all members
of the committee.

6. Evidence update

The Central Lancashire LDF Team Coordinator introduced a report which updated members
on recently completed research studies as well as on-going and future evidence collection.

Councillor Lees indicated that a report had been published which indicated that open space on
residential developments made a significant improvement to people’s lifestyles and enquired if
this was 
[...]
eam 
Central Lancashire LDF 

Joint Advisory Committee 
1 September 

2011 

 

CENTRAL LANCASHIRE CORE STRATEGY – OUTCOMES OF 

EXAMINATION HEARINGS 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To brief Members of the overall outcomes of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 
examination hearing sessions to date. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. To note the contents of this report. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. This report summaries the main issues and outcomes of the examination hearing sessions 
that have been held so far.  Apart from the matter of housing requirements (which is 
considered in more detail in a separate report on this agenda), the matters which led to 
most debate and consideration related to employment land, sustainable resources and the 
flexibility of the strategy. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 
4. To keep members up to date with the main issues arising at the Core Strategy 

examination. 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
5. None. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
6. The Central Lancashire Core Strategy was published and placed on deposit on 8 

December 2010.  A total of 125 representations were received.  Having considered the 
representations and then approved 51 Minor Changes, the Core Strategy was submitted 
to the Secretary of State on 31 March 2011. 

 
7. At the time of submission although some matters had been sought to be satisfied by the 

Councils proposing minor changes, but still leaving numerous unresolved representations.   
In these circumstances and in order to ensure that the document may be found sound, 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 5



the Secretary of State is required to appoint an Inspector to examine the Core Strategy to 
test whether it is capable of being adopted as part of the development plan for Central 
Lancashire.  Richard Hollox was appointed as the Inspector, and the Councils appointed 
Tony Blackburn to act as Programme Officer, and assist in the running of the 
examination. 
 

THE EXAMI
[...]
tor's letters, concerning housing 

requirements, in order that the Central Lancashire Core Strategy may be found sound and 
proceed to adoption. 

(b)  accept the  need for additional strategic sites or locations of land for housing, but to direct 
the Inspector towards selecting those sites which relate best to the existing pattern of 
development, including the phased and managed release of land at Higher Bartle and 
Pickering's Farm. 

(c)  endorse the redrafting of relevant sections of the Core Strategy in accordance with the 
Inspector's recommendations, and to bring the new wording to the Full Councils for 
approval, along with a revised timetable towards adoption. 

(d) note that the adoption of the Core Strategy is most likely to be postponed until early 2012. 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The Inspector at the Core Strategy examination has made an announcement, and written two 
letters to Council Officers centred on the subject of housing delivery.  His correspondence 
indicates that the Core Strategy is unsound as submitted in this respect and he has asked the 
Councils to take steps to remedy the situation, so that the Core Strategy may be found sound 
and be adopted as part of the development plan. 

 
4. This report sets out and interprets the detail of the correspondence, and assesses the risks 

involved.  It makes recommendations to ensure compliance with the Inspector's draft 
recommendations.  One of the consequences of the Inspector's intervention is that the 
adoption of the Core Strategy will be delayed as further consultation and subsequent 
examination hearing time will be required. 

 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 9



REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 
5. To proceed expeditiously towards adoption of the Core Strategy.   
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 
6. One alternative option (Option 1) is set out in paragraph 12(a).  This is not favoured for the 

reasons stated in the main bo
[...]
ons or with another 
hearing.   
 
I see no need to discuss this today, for two reasons: 
 

a) It would mean going over evidence already provided, all of which I have taken into 
account in coming to these conclusions; 

b) I shall be writing to the Councils setting out draft recommendations for the Core 
Strategy’s housing policies, and suggesting a way forward.  The important point to 
remember is that the Examination remains open until the Councils receive my 
Report. 

 
Richard E Hollox 
Inspector 
12 July 2011 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 16



 

 

 

 
 
Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Report Template 

-                                                                                           

Report of Meeting Date 

Joint LDF Officer Team 
Central Lancashire LDF 

Joint Advisory Committee 
1 September 

2011 

 

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY – PREPARING 

CHARGING SCHEDULES 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To update Members of work on preparing the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Charging Schedules and their likely content. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. To support the proposed role of the Joint Advisory Committee in acting to steer the 
establishment and on-going review of cross boundary infrastructure funding priorities.  
 

3. To endorse the emerging content of the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedules for 
consultation. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4. Separate Charging Schedules are needed for each District as the Councils will be separate 
CIL Charging Authorities however they can be jointly prepared and consultants have been 
appointed to assist with that process. The approach required to setting charge levels is a 
strategic one taking account of development viability and how this might vary from 
development type and from place to place compared with what funding is required to make 
up at least part of the infrastructure funding gap. The Government expects the outcome of 
the process will be the achievement of an 'appropriate b
[...]
ses of action there are choices to be made in setting CIL 

charges; there are a number of questions that need to be considered. How 
close to the point of viability should charges be set bearing in mind the risk in 
discouraging development altogether? What overall proportion of the 
infrastructure funding gap should CIL be expected to meet? For residential 
development the higher the CIL charge the lower will be the scope to secure 
affordable housing so what should the trade off be? At the initial (preliminary 
draft Charging Schedule) consultation stage optional charges can be put 
forward although the approach preferred of the council should be made clear. 

 

 

    
 

Background Papers 
Document Date File Place of Inspection 
Community 

Infrastructure Levy – an 
overview       GLG 

 
Section 106 Obligations 
and the Community 
Infrastructure Levy 

 

May 2011 
 
 

April 2011 
 

 District Councils 
Offices 

 

Report Author Tel Email Doc ID 
Julian Jackson 01772 536774 Julian.jackson@lancashire.gov.uk JAC Report Sept 11 – CIL Charging 

Schedules 

 
 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 22



 

 

 

 
 
Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Report Template 

                                                                                           

Report of Meeting Date 

Joint LDF Officer Team 
Central Lancashire LDF 

Joint Advisory Committee 
1 September 

2011 

 

LOCAL PLANNING REGULATIONS: CONSULTATION 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. This report advises Members that the Government has begun a consultation on proposed 
new regulations governing the process by which local councils prepare their development 
plan and associated documents. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Members are recommended to: 

(a) Note the contents of the report; 
(b) Support responses to the Government on the matter of greater clarity for the continued 

production and adoption of Core Strategy, Site Allocations DPDs and other related 
documents. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3
[...]
n this meeting’s agenda. New local plans will need to conform with the NPPF and receive a 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 25



certificate to that effect, neither the draft regulations nor the draft NPPF explain how this 
process will be achieved. 

 
What is not changing?  
 
19. In revising the regulations in response to the Bill, and consolidating changes made since 2004, 

the basic process of plan preparation would largely be unchanged.   This process consists of 
an engagement stage and one formal consultation stage before submission to the Secretary of 
State for examination and will remain as such steps.   The main steps in preparing 
supplementary planning documents are similarly unchanged and kept to a minimum.  

 
 
CONSULTATION QUESTIONS 
 
20. The consultation paper includes the following questions, and it invites all interested parties to 

submit responses by 7 October 2011.   
  

• Do you agree that the revised regulations effectively reflect the changes proposed in the 
Localism Bill?  

• Do you agree with the list of bodies included in the duty to cooperate?  
• Do you agree the revised regulations effectively consolidate the 2004 regulations with the 

revisions in 2008 and 2009?  
• Are there any ways in which the regulations should be changed in order to improve the 

process of preparing local plans, within the powers set out in the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and the Localism Bill? 

 
21. The proposed changes to the Regulations generally can be welcomed. They will increase 

local discretion and will make a modest but worthwhile contribution to the speed of local 
plan preparation.   The main areas in which some additional clarity is required concern the 
proposed transition from the suite of documents contained in the Local Development 
Framework to the production of a local plan, the duty to cooperate regarding utility 
companies, the role of examining Inspector’s recommendations and the NPPF conformity 
procedure. Most import
[...]
0)   Transport for London;  
(11)   Integrated Transport Authorities;  
(12)   Highway authorities;  
(13)   The Marine Management Organisation;  
(14)   Local enterprise partnerships.  
 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 28



 

 

 

 
 

                                                                                           

Report of Meeting Date 

Joint LDF Officer Team 
Central Lancashire LDF 

Joint Advisory Committee 
1 September 

2011 

 

DRAFT NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK: 

CONSULTATION     
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To set out the key matters put forward in the draft National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF), the implications that these may have for the Central Lancashire authorities, and 
the possible grounds for making representations. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted and Members make their views known. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The NPPF will replace a wide range of currently separate government planning policy 
documents as a single succinct volume. The proposed changes policy are either evident in 
revised approaches in the NPPF or are deduced from omissions from it. Some of the 
revisions stem from the Localism Bill which is still going through its Parliamentary approval 
stages and is therefore itself still subject to possible change. The NPPF also relates to local 
development plan preparation and content (see separate reports on this meeting's 
agenda). 
 

4. The draft NPPF adopts a pro-economic growth/increased housing delivery approach and is 
generally more permissive towards development than existing national policies. Clearly it is 
important to achieve an appropriate balance and essential environmental and social 
safeguards are not lost either through new policy approaches or arise through the 
condensing of existing policy. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 
5. To make Members aware of this important document and provide Officers with the basis of 

responses to
[...]
ars which is out for 
consultation until the 12 September 2011.  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. To note the report and to note that the LCC will be consulting with the district 
councils.  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The report informs Members of the contents of the Implementation Plan which sets 
out Lancashire County Council’s transport priorities across Lancashire and sets out 
the capital programme of transport improvements - detailing specific named projects 
and schemes.  The Plan also sets local programmes for each local authority, which 
focus on the LTP spending.  Each district profile covers key issues/characteristics 
from a transport perspective and a commentary of the proposals – see Appendix.   

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
4. To keep Members informed and involved in commenting on the draft Plan. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
5. To not inform Members of these updates. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
6. The Local Transport Act 2008 requires local transport authorities such as Lancashire 

County Council (LCC) to produce a Local Transport Plan.  LCC undertook 
consultation on the Lancashire Local Transport Plan Strategy, which set a strategic 
overview in January 2011.  Central Lancashire authorities submitted a joint response 

Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 37



to this and the Strategy was endorsed by LCC's full council in May 2011.  The 
Implementation Plan looks more specifically at revenue spend, the capital 
programme, and the delivery of these schemes will be reviewed regularly. 

  
THE LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN - A DRAFT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 
 
7. The LTP Strategy (May 2011) set out seven priorities as an approach to transport and 

travel. The County Council identified three which will be the main focus for its efforts 
and investment in a time of limited resources for transport, namely supporting 
economic growth, improving child safety, and maintaining existing transport assets. 
 

8. The three 
[...]
orley shows the phased 
introduction of these schemes to neighbourhoods in Chorley district over the next 
three years (MA10). 
 
The County Council will promote sustainable travel in Lancaster through education, 
information and travel planning to reduce demand on the highway and to support 
economic growth (RV3,7). 
 
To support public transport provision in Chorley and encourage better access to 
jobs, education and services by alternatives to the car, the County Council will 
continue to support Chorley Bus Station, provide financial support to key non-
commercial bus services (9 currently in Chorley) (RV2), provide concessionary travel 
(currently 23,594 NoWcards, 2,961 for disabled users and 20,633 for senior citizens) 
(RV5), support community transport in Chorley through Central Lancs Dial-a-Ride 
(RV5) and support social care transport (with almost 16,000 journeys undertaken in 
a typical month in Chorley). 
 

Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 56


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes from the last meeting
	5 Central Lancashire Core Strategy - Outcomes of Examination Hearings
	6 Progressing the Central Lancashire Core Strategy
	7 Community Infrastructure Levy - Preparing Charging Schedules
	8 Local Planning Regulations: Consultation
	9 Draft National Planning Policy Framework: Consultation
	10 Lancashire Local Transport Plan - Draft Implementation Plan 2011/2012 - 2013/2014: Consultation
	APPENDIX Preston
	Appendix South Ribble
	Appendix Chorley




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
Thursday, 1 September 2011 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework  
Joint Advisory Committee 

 
Thursday, 1 September 2011 

 
Present:  
Councillors Alan Cullens (Chair), Harold Heaton and Roy Lees (Chorley Borough Council) 
Councillors Neil Cartwright, Bill Shannon and John Swindells (Preston City Council) 
Councillors Cliff Hughes MBE, Jon Hesketh, Barrie Yates (South Ribble Borough Council) 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning) and Peter McAnespie (Policy & Design Team Leader) 
(Chorley Borough Council) 
Chris Hayward (Assistant Director - Chief Planning Officer) and Mike Molyneaux (Planning 
Policy Manager) (Preston City Council) 
Mike Eastham (Team Leader – Forward Planning) and Helen Hockenhull (Planning 
Manager) (South Ribble Borough Council) 
Julian Jackson (Central Lancashire LDF Team Co-ordinator), David Porter (Central 
Lancashire LDF Team) 
Marcus Hudson (Head of Planning) and Dave Colbert (Principal Engineer Transport 
Planning) (Lancashire County Council) 
 

 
11.LDFJAC.09 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Alan Cullens of Chorley Council be appointed as 
Chair for this meeting. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.10 WELCOME BY CHAIR AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Central Lancashire Local 
Development Framework Joint Advisory Committee. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of 
Partnerships, Planning and Policy for Chorley Borough Council), John Dalton 
(Director of Planning and Housing for South Ribble Borough Council) and Steve 
Browne (Director of Strategy and Policy for Lancashire County Council). 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.12 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting of the Central Lancashire 
Local Development Framework Joint Advisory Committee held on 9 June 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.13 CENTRAL LANCASHIRE CORE STRATEGY - OUTCOMES OF EXAMINATION 
HEARINGS  
 
The Central Lancashire LDF Team presented a report which summarised the 
main issues and outcomes of the examination hearing sessions that had been 
held so far.  Matters which led to most debate and consideration were related to 



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
Thursday, 1 September 2011 

housing requirements, employment land, sustainable resources and the flexibility 
of the strategy. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.14 PROGRESSING THE CENTRAL LANCASHIRE CORE STRATEGY  
 
The Central Lancashire LDF Team produced a report which informed Members 
on the progress of the Core Strategy examination, particularly concerning the 
housing delivery policy (Policy 4). 
 
The Inspector at the examination made an announcement and had written to 
council officers of his concerns centred on the subject of housing delivery.  The 
Inspector’s correspondence indicated that the Core Strategy was likely to be 
found unsound as submitted and had asked the councils to take steps to remedy 
the situation so that the Core Strategy may be found sound and be adopted as 
part of the development plan.  One of the consequences of the Inspector's 
intervention was that the adoption of the Core Strategy would be delayed as 
further consultation and subsequent examination hearing time would be 
required. 
 
Councillor Hughes asked that recommendation ‘2’ be amended to include the 
words ‘to consider’.  Councillor Swindells asked for a further amendment to 
recommendation ‘2’, to substitute the words ‘Higher Bartle’ with ‘North West 
Preston’.     
 
RESOLVED -  

1. To accept the draft recommendations contained in the Inspector's 
letters, concerning housing requirements, in order that the Central 
Lancashire Core Strategy may be found sound and proceed to 
adoption. 

2. Accept the need to consider additional strategic sites or locations of 
land for housing, and to direct the Inspector towards selecting those 
sites which relate best to the existing pattern of development, including 
the phased and managed release of land at North West Preston and 
Pickering's Farm. 

3. Endorse the redrafting of relevant sections of the Core Strategy in 
accordance with the Inspector's recommendations, and to bring the 
new wording to the Full Councils for approval, along with a revised 
timetable towards adoption. 

4. Note that the adoption of the Core Strategy is most likely to be 
postponed until early 2012. 

 
 

11.LDFJAC.15 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - PREPARING CHARGING 
SCHEDULES  
 
The Central Lancashire LDF Team presented a report which updated Members of 
work on preparing the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedules 
and their likely content. 
 
As separate CIL Charging Authorities, the three district Councils would be 
required to approve their own individual Charging Schedule.  However, to ensure 
the three districts adopted Charging Schedules that would be complementary to 
each other, it was proposed that these should be prepared jointly and consultants 
had been appointed to assist in the process. 



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
Thursday, 1 September 2011 

 
An associated matter to consider was how spending priorities for collected CIL 
monies should be set and revised over time given the integrated nature of 
infrastructure needs across Central Lancashire. In this respect Members 
recognised that the Joint Advisory Committee could have a role. . 
 
RESOLVED – To support the proposed role of the Joint Advisory Committee in 
acting to steer the establishment and on-going review of cross boundary 
infrastructure funding priorities. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.16 LOCAL PLANNING REGULATIONS: CONSULTATION  
 
The Central Lancashire LDF Team introduced a report which advised Members 
that the Government had begun a consultation on proposed new regulations 
governing the process by which local councils prepare their development plan and 
associated documents. 
 
Further clarity was required in the areas of the proposed transition from the suite 
of documents contained in the Local Development Framework to the production of 
a single local plan, the duty to cooperate regarding utility companies, the role of 
the examining Inspector’s report recommendations and the National Planning 
Policy Framework conformity procedure.  More importantly authorities currently 
preparing Core Strategies, Site Allocations documents and supplementary 
planning documents needed reassurance that their current work programmes 
would not be undermined by the proposed changes.  
 
The district Councils had until the 7 October 2011 to submit any representation to 
the Government, after which the Government would consider all responses 
received with the aim to publish its reply to the consultation exercise by 1 
November 2011. 
 
RESOLVED -  

1. That the report be noted. 
2. To support responses to the Government on the matter of greater 

clarity for the continued production and adoption of Core Strategy, Site 
Allocations DPDs and other related documents. 

 
 

11.LDFJAC.17 DRAFT NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK: CONSULTATION  
 
The Central Lancashire LDF Team presented a report which set out key matters 
put forward in the draft National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), the 
implications that these may have for the Central Lancashire authorities, and the 
possible grounds for making representations. 
 
The report drew out the main issues where responses to the draft document 
should be made and particularly where additional clarification was required 
regarding the possible  affect on the adoption of the Core Strategy. 
 
The Government invited views on the content and format of the new framework 
which are to be received by 17 October 2011.  It was important for the three 
Councils to respond consistently on those matters that affected all three 
authorities, and the Central Lancashire LDF Team would be able to co-ordinate 
responses, however Councils would need to reflect their individual authority’s 
response at a local level. 
 
 



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
Thursday, 1 September 2011 

RESOLVED –  
1. That the report be noted 
2. District Councils to make their views known to the Government. 

 
 

11.LDFJAC.18 LANCASHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN - DRAFT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 
2011/2012 - 2013/2014: CONSULTATION  
 
The Central Lancashire LDF Team produced a report which informed Members of 
the content of the draft Implementation Plan which set out the County Council’s 
transport priorities across Lancashire and the capital programme of transport 
improvements.  The Plan also set local programmes for each local authority, 
which focused on the envisaged expenditure of Local Transport Plan (LTP) 
funding.  Each district profile covered key issues/characteristics from a transport 
perspective and a commentary of the proposals.  
 
The LTP Strategy, which was endorsed by Lancashire County Council's full 
Council in May 2011, set out seven priorities as an approach to transport and 
travel.  Three of the seven priorities were identified as the main focus: 

• Supporting economic growth 
• Improving child safety 
• Maintaining existing transport assets 

 
Councillor Swindells welcomed the proposal to improve road safety in principal but 
questioned the effectiveness of the proposed 20 mph restriction in residential 
areas.  In response, the Head of Planning for Lancashire County Council advised 
that drivers needed to be educated and that the success of the scheme would be 
realised in the long term. 
 
Councillor Heaton commented that traffic calming measures on roads had only 
been implemented in the past based on the accident rate of that road, the Head of 
Planning for Lancashire County Council clarified that the proposal did not replace 
the existing road safety programme. 
 
Councillor Cartwright sought clarification on the programming of Broughton By-
pass given its dependence on developer contributions. The Head of Planning at 
Lancashire County Council indicated the timing of the scheme would be kept 
under review.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted that Lancashire County Council will be 
consulting with the district Councils. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.19 PROGRESS WITH SITE ALLOCATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
PLANS  
 
District Councils updated the meeting on the progression of their individual 
Councils site allocations and development management policies plans. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.20 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting of the Central Lancashire LDF Joint Advisory Committee would 
be held at Preston City Council, on Tuesday, 8 November 2011 at 5.30pm.  
 
 
Chair 


